MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

by-laws and regulations not repugnant to the laws of this state for the conduct and management of its affairs; and hold real and personal property which it may now have or hereafter receive by gift, grant, devise, purchase or otherwise.

- Sec. 3. Institution of higher learning; degrees. Said corporation is further empowered and authorized to establish, maintain and conduct at Bar Harbor, within this state, an institution of higher learning to be known as the Oblate College and Seminary; and to provide in said Oblate College and Seminary instruction in such languages and of the liberal and useful arts and sciences, including, but not limited to, courses in the humanities, mathematics, the natural and social sciences, philosophy, theology and the sacred sciences, as the said trustees of said corporation shall from time to time determine; and to grant and confer at and through said Oblate College and Seminary the academic degrees of Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science, and honors as are usually granted and conferred by institutions of higher learning.
- Sec. 4. Meetings; officers; rules and regulations. Any of the persons named in section I of this act may, after approval of this act, call the first meeting of the trustees of the Franco American Oblate Fathers, Inc., by giving each of the other persons named at least 10 days' notice in writing of the time and place of said meeting; and the said trustees may at said first meeting organize their body by the election of a president of the board, a treasurer, a secretary, and all other necessary officers by a majority ballot. The terms of the respective members as trustees, and of the officers of the corporation, may be provided for and established either by vote of the majority of the trustees, or under a by-law of the corporation. All other rules and regulations for the government and conduct of the affairs of the corporation may be promulgated either by vote of the majority of the trustees, or by the adoption of a by-law of the corporation.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 48

AN ACT Granting Additional Powers to the Ogunquit Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 203, §2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 203 of the private and special laws of 1913, as amended by chapter 120 of the private

742 TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE FREEPORT SEWER DISTRICT CHAP. 50 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

and special laws of 1931, is hereby further amended by adding, after the 1st paragraph, a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by purchase beach property for the purpose of operating and maintaining automobile parking lots for public use and to charge a reasonable fee for such use by the public.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 49

AN ACT Repealing the Incorporation of the Town of Orono School
District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 112, repealed. Chapter 112 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 50

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Freeport Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the sewer system of this District is nearly completed and ready for use; and

Whereas, it is essential that said system be placed in operation to protect and preserve the public health, peace and safety; and

Whereas, it is necessary that there be a different method of procuring income for maintenance, operation, payment of interest and retirement of indebtedness than is now provided by the charter, in order to create a more equitable basis for charges; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 60, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 60 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows: